

**IN THE COURT OF THE I ADDITIONAL DISTRICT MUNSIF,  
NAGERCOIL.**

**Present: Tmt. K. Chithra, B.A., B.L., (Hons)  
I Additional District Munsif,(FAC) Nagercoil.**

Monday, on this the 09<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2026

**I.A. No.16 of 2026**

**in**

**O.S.No. 224 of 2018**

**(CNR.No.TNKK04-000367-2018)**

1. Lazarus(died), S/o. Devaraj, aged 76, Door No.60/A1, Yesuvadian Street, Veturnimadam Post, Vadasery Village, Nagercoil,, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.
2. Hepsiba Gnana Glorital, W/o. Lazarus Selwin, aged 75, Door No.60/A1, Yesuvadian Street, Veturnimadam Post, Nagercoil, Vadasery Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.
3. L.S. Ahisha Gnana Merlibah, W/o. Jebal Singh, aged 43, Door No.159/60A, Yesuvadian Street, Veturnimadam Post, Nagercoil, Vadasery Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.
4. L.S. Jeush Deva Kiruba S/o. Lazarus Selwin, aged 31, Door No.60/A1, Yesuvadian Street, Veturnimadam Post, Nagercoil, Vadasery Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

(Addl Defendants 2 to 4 are impleaded as per order in IA 9 of 2024.

Dated : 30.04.2025)

... Petitioners/Addl.Respondents/  
Addl.Defendants 2 to 4

-vs-

T. Saroja Justus, W/o. Justus, aged 59 years, Christian, residing at 61/1, Yesuvadian Street, Christu Nagar, Vettoornimadam Post, Vadasery Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District, now residing at No.18, Hundala Road, Liver Pool, Mercy side, U.K., rep. by her Powerholder, R.Leela, W/o.

Lingam, aged 56, residing at 7B/32, Leyam Nagar, Pottalkulam, Azhagappapuram Post, Agastheeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

(The Power holder impleaded as per order passed in IA 15 of 2025 Dated : 19.01.2026)

...Respondent/Plaintiff

Date of Presentation - 27.01.2026

Date of Filing - 29.01.2026

This petition was filed Under Section 151 of CPC, to accept the objection filed by the petitioner/defendant with respect to the Advocate Commissioner and plan dated 02.12.2021.

This petition came up before me on 05.02.2026 in the presence of Mr.C.Victor Sam, Advocate for the Petitioners and Mr.T.Shunmugham, Advocate for the Respondent and upon perusing the case records and having stood over for consideration till this day, this Court doth order and decreetal order as follows:

### **Decreetal Order**

1. that the petition be and hereby is allowed,  
to accept the objection filed by the petitioner/defendant with respect to the Advocate Commissioner and plan dated : 02.12.2021.
2. that there be No order as to costs.

Given under my hand, and seal of this court, this the 09<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2026.

Sd/-(K. Chithra)

I Additional District Munsif(FAC)  
Nagercoil.

*( Both side cost memo not filed.)*

**SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY -NIL**

Sd/-  
Steno

Sd/-  
H.C

Sd/-(K. Chithra)  
I ADM,(FAC)

Decretal Order  
I.A. No. 16/2026 in  
O.S.No.224/2018  
Date: 09.02.2026.  
I ADM, Nagercoil